

7 SC 172/2021
STATE Vs. PARMOD KUMAR
FIR No. 159/2017 (Kanjhawala)

02.06.2026

Present: Sh. Pankaj Bhatia, Ld. Subs. Additional PP for the State.
Ms. Shiwani, Senior Manager (Legal) and Sh. Vaibhav
Manager (Legal) of the complainant/TPDDL.
Sh. Naveen Chauhan, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. Rakesh
Chahar, Ld. Counsel for the accused
Accused in person.

Matter is listed for further PE and PW-1 Netrapal is present for his further cross-examination, however, a request has been made by Ld. Proxy counsel for accused seeking adjournment on the ground that main counsel is not available today.

Perusal of the record reveals that cross-examination of PW-1 has been pending since the year 2023 and even previously examination of the said witness has been deferred due to various reasons including request for deferring the same coming from the side of the accused for non-availability of the counsel.

Today, again a request for adjournment is made on behalf of the accused has been made. In the interest of justice, accused is given one last opportunity to cross-examine the said witness **failing which the right to cross-examine the said witness shall stand closed.**

Let witnesses PW-1 Netrapal and PW-3 HC Satish Kumar be summoned for the NDOH. Be put up for PE on 01.08.2026. Entire case property be also summoned from the concerned MHC (M) as well as the Store Keeper of complainant company for the NDOH.

(KULJEEVAN SIDHARTH)
ASJ (Spl. Court - Electricity)/(N-W)
Rohini Courts, Delhi 02.06.2026